RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE # BEFORE THE
5704 Mt. Gilead Road; Nside Mt. Gilead Rd
2,270' NW Maryland Rt 30 * ZONING COMMISSIONER

4™ Election & 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Kenneth & Andrea Burkom® FOR

Petitioner(s)
% BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-376-A
e * K R * W W & " ¥ % ¥ %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

ke My ummaeemon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Consd o S TN imud s’
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

documentation filed i the case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

P

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this | U day of March, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

P ———

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Ron Friedenberg, 14011 Woodens Lane, Reisterstown, MD

21136, Representative for Petitioner(s).

%kﬁ M 00 Jamparman,
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Director's Office

Baltimore Cgunty County Office Building

Department of Permits and
Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

March 5, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-376-A

5704 Mt. Gilead Road

N/side of Mt. Gilead Road, 2, 270 feet northwest of Maryland Rte. 30.
4™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Kenneth and Andrea Burkom

Variance to permit a dwelling setback as close as 11 feet to a property line and 44 feet
to a R.C. 2 zone in lieu of 25 feet and already varianced 50 feet respectively. To amend

the plan and order in Case # 01-279-A and the Final Development Plan for Taylors
Glen, Lot 4.

Hearings:  Monday, March 31, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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Arnold Jablon™ "
Director

AJd:rih

C: Kenneth and Andrea Burkom, 11109 Baskerville Road, Reisterstown 21136
Ron Friedenberg, 14011 Woodens Lane, Reisterstown 21136

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 15, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW  ®FICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean tnk
on Hecycled Paper

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 13, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Taylors Glen, LLL.C 410-526-0023
14011 Woodens Lane

Reisterstown, MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-376-A
5704 Mi. Gilead Road

N/side of Mt. Gilead Road, 2, 270 feet northwest of Maryland Rte. 30.
4" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
l.egal Owners: Kenneth and Andrea Burkom

Variance to permit a dwelling setback as close as 11 feet to a property line and 44 feet
to a R.C. 2 zone in lieu of 25 feet and already varianced 50 feet respectively. To amend

the plan and order in Case # 01-279-A and the Final Development Plan for Taylors
Glen, Lot 4.

Hearings:  Monday, March 31, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-43886.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 5 0% MT CileprdD RO
which is presently zoned R st - ____MC‘I’-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description glwd plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) { A0D . 4 B, & AvP o To Pathm v o Dwel invg
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

MOATAGD PUAASE F(ND THE  D@sciPiol) OF  wPROSH( P
611 s APpPucAnonN

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree {o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do soclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the |egal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Patition.

Contract Purchaser/l_essee: Legal Owner(s):

(CENNETH B,  BuRICoM

Name - Type or Print ’ Nar7 - iype or Print
Signature T i Signatlre

_ANDOREA N. BuliomM

Address ) Teiephone No. Name - Prj
City State Zip Cods Signat |
Attorney For Petitioner: (1109 BASKERVILLE. RD. Yo S1222Y3

Address Telephone No.

REsrersTIwN MO 21130
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
ﬁ Lo e Eoenger G-
Company Nams P
Hol| WOODENS LANE Hwile-cos
Address Telephone No. Address | Telephone No.
, RESTEStOWN L, MO 2130
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY /
\
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Ot the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County,
for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty)

The current layout of our new home encroaches on the 35’ Forrest Conservation Buffer.
We have been granted, under separate application, that this encroachment will be allowed
1f we construct fencing along the entire length or perimeter of this conservation area. The
overall length of this fencing is about 400” and will cost about $4,000 for proper
tnstallation. Iam in no financial position to pay for this required addition to my property.
[ feel that this fencing will take away from the natural beauty and views of the forest area
on the rear portion of our lot. As homeowners we understand the definition of the
conservation area and have no intention of disturbing anything within these natural
boundaries.

The current location of our dwelling, on the property; was of course dictated by the
county originally. The overall design of our house fits the growing needs of our family,
and the potential to reduce the size of the house is not feasible and will force us to incur
further financial hardship (re-engineering and additional settlement costs). We feel that a
mutually agreeable solution can be attained without any additional financial burden or
further delays in construction. We therefore, propose to redesign the dwelling and pull

the garage structure 2’ forward on the house. This should not affect the esthetic quality
of our overall design.

It has also come to our attention that the zoning laws for a one-story porch are different
then a two-story porch structure, which is part of our house design. Section 301, bill nos.
150-1983; 21992 allows for a single story porch to be 25% of the overall front yard of
the property. We also understand that the house has to be 50’ from the proposed right of X
way (driveway). We would like to petition the County to allow us to move the home © 0
towards the front of the property, therefore, reducing the set-back to 4‘1” from the right of
way. At the same time this (relocation of the building pad, and the movement of the
garage structure) would nullify the encroachment into the 35” Forrest Buffer on the rear
of the house. The current depth of the front yard is 38°, and the overall depth of the
proposed porch is 7°. Section 301 states that the porch can only be 25% of the overall
depth of the front yard is this case we are well within these guidelines. Therefore, if we
reduce the front yard from 38° to 35° we will still be within the proper ratio of 25%.

We understand from previous applications that the house may be rotated within the
proposed building pad and fit on the property. Unfortunately, the way this pad is aligned
the front porches of our house would be facing the rear of an adjacent dwelling, We
would very much like to take advantage of the natural views across Mt, Gilead road; in
lieu of looking out at the rear of another home. It is for this reason that we have rotated
the home on the building pad.
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As stated previously; m:) more financial hardships will be incurred by us if the home is
allowed to be moved &' closer to the propﬂsad r1gh1 of way. We would not incur the cost
of the fencing, and additional costs for re-engineering the home, and the 35’ Forest

Buffer will remain undisturbed. We feel that this application shows good will on our
part, and hope the County will show the same in return.



Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 5704 Mt. Gilead Road
Reisterstown, MD 21136

Beginning at a point on the North side MT. Gilead
Road which is 18’ wide at the distance %’- nhorth «w&s/”
of the centerline fro ™ Me ryland Rte 30 which is 45’
wide. Being Lot #4 BiiEESG; Section 1 Taylor’s Glen
su_ygivision asll;gcorded in Baltimore County Plat Book

0 1E8E8; folio #,28 containing 1.268 Acres, Also known

as 5704 Mt. Gilead Road and located in the 4% Election
District, 3'Y Council manic District.
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NOTICE OF ZOWING HEARING

The Zoning CGommissioner of Baltimore nu_,_“? by O—Ww.\—.lu—ao}.\_dm OH.J HUGH—WEO}‘—.JMOZ

authority of the Zaning Act and Regulations of Baitimore

Caouny will hold a public hearing in n.Marviand-on
' the property identdfied herein as iollows: -
Case:#03-376-A ' . - . :
Niside & N Gioad Road, 2.270 feet northwest of ‘
ide of Mt. Gi oad, get northwest o
Maryland Rte. 30. _ .4. .w_ =3 _ 2003
At Election District - 3rd Councilmanic thstrict P
L egal Owner(s}): Kenneth and Andrea Burkom )
Variance: to permit a dwelling setback as close as 11.fget 'HIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

to a property line and 44 feet to 2 R.C. 2 zone in lieu of 25
feet and already varanced 50 feet respectively. Te amend

the plan and order in Case #01-279-A and the Final Devel- in th - . . .
opiment Plan for Taylers Glen, Lot 4. 3 the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
Hearing: Monday, March 31, 2003 at 10:00 a.m.:in _
Room 407, County Courls Building, 401 Bosley Avenwe. once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT joF i .
Zaning Commissioner for Baitimore Couniy 3 on ..w_ _ (Uv\ Mcﬁuw

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible;:for y .

special accommadations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. il

(2) For informahon conceming the File andfor Heaxing, E - ;
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) mﬁ...mm%_ e [he Jeffersonian
3/182 Mar_ 13 . 59

g J Arbutus Times

m g

J Catonsville Times

(J Towson Times

' Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

b |
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the praoperty (responsibility of the
petitioner) and piacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at [east fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: (? _5 :5_7ﬁ ﬁ . I
Petitioner: BU /6/5 57 M : _ _ e . _
Address or Location: ;5_ 7&4 w/ L1z F\D

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: TA:;_LOU;;::___ G Laws LL

Address: 140 )] WooDers (A~ . _ —
Ras Tove Tow= D 2134

Telephone Number: &/ /0 9 26-007273

- - T el PRl ————

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

Jo 31



Baltimore County %00 SE'dst thOpp? R(?azdugﬁ -
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Fire Department 413—5;5-45313 an 0
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RYLNED
County Office Building, Room 111 March L4, 2002
Mail Steop #1105 7/

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: March 3, 2003

Y

ITem No.: 359, 369, 370, 374-380, 382, 383, 386

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's QOffice has no comments at this time.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

DO'%) Prntodt st Soyboan Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline. info



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 14, 2003
Department of Permits &
(‘ Development Management

S

FROMQ 1 h,\ Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
V Burcau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commutiee Meeting
For March 10, 2003
[tem Nos. 359, 369 REVISED,
370 REMISED, 372, 373, 374,

375, égp) 377, 378, 379, 380,

381, 382, 383, and 380

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce. e

LAC-3-10-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-03142003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley @ fTLT
DATE: May 19, 2003

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item 375(37_@/)
Address 2704 Mount Gilead Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 3. 2003

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

This property was overdeveloped with too much density for the site constraints,

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: April 18, 2003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Arnold Jablon

R. Bruce Seeley /35 /7".«;,7"‘
May 3, 2003

Zoning Item 376
Address 5704 Mount Gilead Road (Lot 4, Taylor’s Glen)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 3, 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning 1tem to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site,

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X Additional Comments:

DEPRM supports the zoning variance to reduce the setback from the property line and
R(C-2 Zone line,

Reviewer; John Russo Date: 4/23/02




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 9\(%
D
g

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, II1

Director, Office of Planning

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: W_@_&/
AFK/LL:MAC
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State m'ﬁi f:lil Prep]
Administration ¢ V

MARS AN DEeENT oF THRANSPORTATION
Rabert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor » Michael S. Steele, L{. Governor + Trent M. Kittleman, Acting Seeretary

Date: ?34‘573

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. =77¢. O L
Permits and Developmenl Management

County Office Building, Roon 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as 1t does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md . us).

Very {ruly yours,

)

-» Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits D1v1si011

My telephone numbeor/ioll-free number is
Meurgland Belay Service for Linpaired Hearing or Speeeh 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol Free

Mudling ddidress. PO, Box 717+ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address- 707 North Calvert Street © Baltlmorn, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0800 + wwwmarylandroads.com
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Atin: Arnold Jablon
Director of PDM 3/14/03

This is a request to withdraw Zoning Hearing for case # 03-376-A set for March 31" at
10:00 am.

Ron Friedenberg, PresidW

(A0) 526-0025 HomenwnerseLzcT@aolL.com KA WOODENS LLANE REISTER STOWVN, MD 2176



Date Compleled/Intials
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

b3-376-A

Zoning Case No.

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place
appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to

sampie, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file: make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising
notice In Patuxent’s box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

JPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder; mail copy to zoning commissioner’s office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room cn front of hearing folder: file in
numerical order in cabinet next to copier untii it is pulled for sending to zZoning
commissioner's office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter; make appropriate copies, mall original
and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date, type letter confirming new date, make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies, file copy in hearing file, update hearing
catendar and ZAC i computer, refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinel)

25

ADVERTISING/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put
certificates In file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file, make
copies, type comments letter; mail original to petitioner; file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following

week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of

hearing file has been completed; secure all papers under clips in file: send files for
hearngs to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative

on Tuesday morning)

10/5/99
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